### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee previously recorded on Reel 020125 Frame 0572. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the correction of Assignee's name from Cooper Standard Automotive, Inc. to Cooper-Standard Automotive Inc.

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Automotive Components Holding, LLC	04/01/2007	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cooper-Standard Automotive Inc.	
Street Address:	39550 Orchard Hill Place	
City:	Novi	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48375	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5513613
Patent Number:	6481420
Patent Number:	6568370
Patent Number:	6463911
Patent Number:	6708670
Patent Number:	6848477
Patent Number:	7007673
Patent Number:	7146965
Application Number:	11712378
Patent Number:	6925989

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500425923

Fax Number: (248)988-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 020279 FRAME: 0618

Phone: 248-988-8360

Email: tpalmateer@cgolaw.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew L. Koziarz

Address Line 1: 400 W. Maple Road, Suite 350
Address Line 2: Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C.
Address Line 4: Birmingham, MICHIGAN 48009

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 60158

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew L. Koziarz

Total Attachments: 13

source=Recordation form#page1.tif source=Recordation form#page2.tif source=Recordation form#page3.tif source=Recordation form#page4.tif source=Recordation form#page5.tif source=Recordation form#page6.tif source=Recordation form#page7.tif source=Recordation form#page8.tif source=Recordation form#page9.tif source=Recordation form#page10.tif

source=Recordation form#page11.tif source=Recordation form#page12.tif

source=Recordation form#page13.tif

COMPANY: CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C.

11/15/2007 THU 7:57 FAX 124898B8363 11/15/2007 700350270

**2**001/012

	2378
	2 1171237
	501482
	H \$400,00
	T S

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)		
Automotive Components Holding, LLC 17000 Rotunda Drive	Name: Cooper Standard Automotive, Inc.		
Room B3-5 Dearborn, Mi 48210-1100	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	i i		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 39550 Orchard Hill Place		
Execution Date(s) April 1, 2007			
Assignment Merger	Cilm Nasi		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Novi		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Mi		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip:48375		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No		
·	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
14/123/6	5513613 6708670 6925989 8481420 6848477		
	6568370 7007673 6463911 7146965		
Additional numbers at			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name:Matthew L: Kozlarz	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 400:00		
Internal Address: Carlson, Gaskey & Okis, P.C.	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 400 West Maple Road, Suite 350	☐ Enclosed		
Chrost Address. How the children to day of the dec	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Birmingham	8. Payment Information		
State: Mt Zip; 48009	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 248-938-8360	<u> </u>		
Fax Number: 248-988-8363	b. Deposit Account Number 50-1482		
Ernail Address: mkoziarz@cgoław.com	Authorized User Name <u>Matthew L. Koziarz</u>		
9. Signature:	11-12-27		
Signature	77-7-3-0 Date		
Matthew L. Koziarz	Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be fixed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**REEL: 020279 FRAME: 0620** 

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Automotive Components Holding, LLC 17000 Rotunda Drive	Name: Cooper Standard Automotive, Inc.		
Room B3-5	Internal Address:		
Dearborn, MI 48210-1100			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 39550 Orchard Hill Place		
Execution Date(s) April 1, 2007			
Assignment Merger	•		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Novi		
Joint Research Agreement	State: MI		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip:48375		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No		
	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6925989		
11/712378	6481420 6848477		
	6568370 7007673 6463911 7146965		
Additional numbers at			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:		
Name:Matthew L. Koziarz	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 400;00		
Internal Address: Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C.	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 400 West Maple Road, Suite 350	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Birmingham	8. Payment Information		
State: MI Zip: 48009	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 248-988-8360	b. Deposit Account Number 50-1482		
Fax Number: <u>248-988-8363</u>	Authorized User Name Matthew L. Koziarz		
Email Address: mkoziarz@cgolaw.com	Authorized Osci Name wattiew E. Rozatz		
9. Signature:	11-13-07		
Signature	Date		
Matthew L. Koziarz Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSFER AND LICENSE AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT ("IP Agreement") dated as of the components is by and between Cooper-Standard Automotive Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Buyer"), and Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("ACH"). Buyer and ACH are each individually referred to herein as a "Party," and collectively, as the "Parties."

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Buyer and ACH are parties to an Equity and Asset Purchase Agreement being executed contemporaneously herewith related to the Business ("Equity and Asset Purchase Agreement"), wherein ACH has agreed to transfer certain assets to Buyer, including certain intellectual property assets related to the Business; and

WHEREAS, Buyer and ACH have agreed to enter into this IP Agreement setting forth the intellectual property assets and licenses to be transferred to the Buyer and associated rights and limitations thereof (such assets including all of ACH's patents and patent applications used in the Business).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration given by each Party hereto to the other, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, for themselves, their successors and permitted assigns, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

## ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used but otherwise not defined herein shall have the meanings as assigned to them in the Equity and Asset Purchase Agreement. The following terms, as used herein, have the following meanings:

## REDACTED

Page 1 of 11

1 400

"Patents" means the patents, applications, and invention disclosures listed in Exhibit 1, together with all foreign counterparts, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, and utility models for which ACH has ownership.

### REDACTED

## ARTICLE 2 CONTRIBUTIONS, LICENSES, AND TRANSFERS

Section 2.01 Patent Contribution. ACH hereby assigns to Buyer (or to Buyer's designee identified prior to Closing) its entire right, title, and interest to the Patents listed in Exhibit 1, subject to existing licenses listed in Exhibit 1, free and clear of all Liens other than Permitted Liens, and including its entire interest in any and all causes of action and rights of recovery for infringement of the Patents listed in Exhibit 1.

### REDACTED

Page 2 of 11

Page 3 of 11

Page 4 of 11

Page 5 of 11

Page 6 of 11

**WHEREFORE**, the parties have signed this Intellectual Property Transfer and License Agreement.

COOPER-STANDARD AUTOMOTIVE,

AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS, LLC

Byllelealit By: alle	
Name: WILLHEST C. VERWILST Name: AT VES	
Title: VICE PRESIDENT Title: PROSIDENT a C	<u>_E_0</u>

[Signature page 1 of  $\mathbf{Z}$  to Intellectual Property Transfer & License Agreement]

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 020279 FRAME: 0628** 

 $\frac{\textbf{Exhibit 1}}{\textbf{Transferred Patents}}$ 

Docket Number	Patent Number	App. No.	Title	Country
193-0813	5513613		AUTOMOTIVE FUEL RAIL END CLOSURE DEVICE	US
193-0813	19522067		AUTOMOTIVE FUEL RAIL END CLOSURE DEVICE	DE
193-0813	2291125		AUTOMOTIVE FUEL RAIL END CLOSURE DEVICE	GB
V200-0135	6481420		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAINTAINING THE ALIGNMENT OF A FUEL INJECTOR	US
V201-0804	6568370		FUEL PRESSURE DAMPER	US
V201-0804	<u> </u>		FUEL PRESSURE DAMPER	US
V201-0804	<del></del>		FUEL PRESSURE DAMPER	GB
V201-0805	6708670		TUBULAR FUEL PRESSURE DAMPER MOUNTING METHOD	US
V201-0805	2382623		TUBULAR FUEL PRESSURE DAMPER MOUNTING METHOD	GB
V202-0446	6848477		FUEL PRESSURE PULSATION DAMPING SYSTEM AND METHOD	US
V204-0146	7007673		VEHICLE FUEL RAIL ASSEMBLY FOR FUEL DELIVERY AND LIQUID FUEL RETENTION	US
V204-0488	7146965	11/141726	ENHANCED VISTEON FUEL PRESSURE PULSATION DAMPING SYSTEM WITH LOW FLOW RESTRICTION	US
V203-0441	6925989		FUEL SYSTEM HAVING PRESSURE PULSATION DAMPING	US
V203-0441		10200403 9338.9	FUEL SYSTEM HAVING PRESSURE PULSATION DAMPING	DE

Page 8 of 11

Page 9 of 11

Page 10 of 11

Page 11 of 11

PATENT REEL: 020279 FRAME: 0632

**RECORDED: 12/21/2007**